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Abolition of Public Schooly

25. SHRI R. P. YADAV:
SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) keeping in view the uniformity of education in the country, whether Government are thinking of abolishing the public schoois;

(b) if g0, by when; and
(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,.
HEALTH AND SOCIAL. WELFARE
(SHRI B. SHANKARANAND): (a)
No proposal to abolish public schools in the country is under consideration of Government,

(b) Does not arise.

(¢) The question of abolition of public schools was examined someiime back and the legal opinion tfendered to the Government was to the effect that any action to abolish public schools will be violative of Article 30 of the Constitution in so far as public schools managed by minorities are concerned, and would be violative of Article 19{g) of the Constitution in so far as non-minority public schools are concerned.

Applicability of Aliotment of Government Accommodation Rules uniformly

26. SHRL G. M. BANATWALLA:
Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Central Government jssued orders im 1975 directing Government servants who own houses in Delhi to wvacate Government accommodation allotted to them;

(b) whether it is also a fact that in 1977, the Government modified the said orderg allowing the house owners to retain Government accommodation on normal fees;

(¢) whether it is also a fact that the priority date for allotment purposeg of those Government servants who vacated the Government accommodation thas been changed to their disadvantage to June, 1977;

(d) whether .it is also a fact that an allottee of Government accommodation ig allowed to retain Governmen’ accommodation if he owns the house after the allotment of Government accommodastion; and

(e) if so, whether there is any proposal under consideration to rectify the ruleg so that they are applicable to all house owners uniformly?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS (SHRI P, C. SETHI):
{a). Orders were issued in September, 1975 declaring house owning Government officers as ineligible for Govern. ment accommodation with effect from i1st January, 1976. However, those who were in occupation of Govern~
ment accommodation, had the option either to vacate or to retain the residence on payment of licence fee at market rate,

(b) Orders were modified declaring house owning officers as eligihle 1or allotment of accommodation with effect from 1st June, 1977, with the proviso that the licence fee will be charged from such officers at the following rates:—

(i) Normal rate i the rental income from their private house does not exceed Rs. 1000/-
per month,

1{ii) 50 per cent of market licence fee if the rental income exceeds Rs. 1000/- per month but dees not exceed Rs. 2000/- per month,

{iii) Market licence fee if the monthly rental income exceeds
Rs. 2000/-.

(c). Government, however, took a decision that fhe priority date of all the house owning officers will be reckoned from 1st June, 1977 or a subsequent date, as the case may be.

@) Yes, Sir, subject to payment of licence fee as indicated in reply 1o
Part (b),
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(e). At present, there is no proposal under consideration to change the rules as the orders in force are uniformly applicable to gll house owning officers.

Report of Ashokg Mehta Commititee on Panchayati Raj Imstitutiong

27. PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARA-
SHAR: Will the Minister of RURAL RECONSTRUCTION be pleased 1o state:

(a) whether Government have taken any action on the report of the Ashoka Mehta Committee on Panchayati Raj Institutions;

(b) the nature of action taken along with the recommendations accepted by each one of the State/Union territories separately;

(¢) the nameg of States which have not taken any action so far; and

(d) whether Government propose to bring in any model legislation for the guidance of the States?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN): (&)
to (c). The major recommendations of the Ashoka Mehta Committee on Panchayati Raj Institutions were discussed at a meeting of the Chief Ministers convened by the Prime Minister in May, 1979. There was general agreement on (i) the need to ensure that Panchayati Raj Institutions were mnot superseded except in abnormal circumstances; (ii) the need for gelegation of adequate powers and duties and financial powers to Pancha-
yvats and (iii) provision for safeguarding the interests of the weaker sections. The consensus of some of the other major recommendations was not in favour of accepting them. The recommendations in the latter category alongwith the consensusg arrived at the Chief Ministers’ Conference gre given in the statement gattached.

(d) Yes. A model legislation incorporating the consensus arrived at the Chief Ministers’ Conference is under preparation.

